

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

ACE SECURITIES CORP., HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST,
SERIES 2006-SL2, by HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
solely in its capacity as Trustee pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement,
dated as of March 1, 2006,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

DB STRUCTURED PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
PROFESSOR PATRICK M. CONNORS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK M. CONNORS
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
Amicus Curiae
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, New York 12208
Tel.: (518) 445-2322
Fax: (518) 445-2315
pconn@albanylaw.edu

SCOTT D. MUSOFF
ALEXANDER C. DRYLEWSKI
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, New York 10001
Tel.: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000
scott.musoff@skadden.com
alexander.drylewski@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Identity and Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	3
I. CPLR 205(A) Requires That the Same Plaintiff Commence Both the Prior and the New Actions.....	3
II. In Interpreting CPLR 205(a)'s Statutory Text, This Court Promulgated a Clear Same-Plaintiff Rule in <i>Reliance</i>	8
III. Departing from <i>Reliance</i> 's Same-Plaintiff Rule Would Produce Unpredictable Outcomes.	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACE Securities Corp., Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2006-SL2 v. DB Structured Products, Inc., 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)</i>	13
<i>Benedetto v. Hodes, 112 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dep’t 1985)</i>	15
<i>Carrick v. Central General Hospital, 51 N.Y.2d 242 (1980)</i>	10
<i>Chavez v. Occidental Chemical Corp., 35 N.Y.3d 492 (2020)</i>	7, 9, 14
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983)</i>	8
<i>Doyle v. American Home Products Corp., 583 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	7
<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. Jeanty, 188 A.D.3d 827 (2d Dep’t 2020)</i>	14
<i>Flanagan v. Mount Eden General Hospital, 24 N.Y.2d 427 (1969)</i>	13
<i>Freedom Mortgage Corp. v. Engel, 37 N.Y.3d 1 (2021)</i>	12, 13, 14
<i>Gaines v. City of New York, 215 N.Y. 533 (1915)</i>	7
<i>George v. Mt. Sinai Hospital, 47 N.Y.2d 170 (1979)</i>	passim
<i>Goldberg v. Nathan Littauer Hospital Ass’n, 160 Misc. 2d 571 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1994)</i>	11

<i>John J. Kassner & Co. v. City of New York</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 544 (1979).....	14
<i>King v. Chmielewski</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 182 (1990).....	9
<i>Reliance Insurance Co. v. PolyVision Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 52 (2007).....	passim
<i>Schwartz v. Luks</i> , 46 A.D.2d 634 (1st Dep’t 1974).....	15
<i>Streeter v. Graham & Norton Co.</i> , 263 N.Y. 39 (1933).....	8, 9
<i>Van der Stegen v. Neuss, Hesslein & Co.</i> , 270 N.Y. 55 (1936).....	11
<i>Wright v. Farlin</i> , 42 A.D.2d 141 (3d Dep’t 1973).....	15

Statutes and Rules

N.Y. CPLR 203(b)	6
N.Y. CPLR 203(c)	6
N.Y. CPLR 203(e)	6
N.Y. CPLR 205(a)	2, 4, 5, 6
N.Y. CPLR 320(a)	14
N.Y. CPLR 3012(b)	14, 15
N.Y. CPLR 3020(d)	6
N.Y. CPLR 3117(c)	6

N.Y. CPLR 3217(a)	14
N.Y. CPLR 3217(b)	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 500.23(a)(4)(i).....	1
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 500.23(a)(4)(iii).....	1
1920 N.Y. Laws vol. IV, at 30 (ch. 925, N.Y. Civil Practice Act § 23).....	7

Other Authorities

Sixth Report to the Legislature by the Senate Finance Committee Relative to the Revision of the Civil Practice Act, N.Y. Legis. Doc. No. 8 (1962)	7, 9
David D. Siegel & Patrick M. Connors, <i>New York Practice</i> (6th ed. 2018)	7, 14
